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H2 CY24 to be better 
GR&RS growth could slowly come back from H2 CY24   
GR&RS, the largest business of CRISIL, witnessed material growth moderation in recent 
quarters on account of slowdown in discretionary spending by global Banks & FIs 
amidst macroeconomic uncertainty, and the business was also impacted by 
consolidation/M&A of large European Banks. However, these headwinds are transient, 
and hence with an unchanged competitive position (not losing incremental 
wallet/market share), strong capabilities (across risk, transformation, regulatory, credit, 
research/analytics, ESG, etc. and new/emerging areas), low market penetration and 
focused business strategy, the growth trends in GR&RS are expected to improve from 
H2 CY24. The business has been adding new logos and the co. continues to win new 
business from existing clients. Large global banks (key clients for CRISIL) are likely to 
revive spending over the coming quarters as macroeconomic uncertainty dissipates. 
The impact of European Banks merger is behind, and the co. is focused on building back 
its business volume.     

GBA momentum to sustain   
The demand for benchmarking offerings/analytics increased in a volatile macro as 
banks/clients required more competitive insights. The growth traction is additionally 
supported by 1) market leadership position in the business, 2) synergies/benefits from 
the roll out of merged Voice-of-Customer and Quantitative Analytics offering, 3) 
significant room for incremental business engagement/growth in existing clients, and 
4) addition of new customers across regions. CRISIL has a strong business development 
and relationship management team in GBA business and is exploring revenue 
opportunities through tapping of new areas and development of new solutions.       

Growth in Domestic Ratings to remain healthy; mild start for ESG ratings    
Company expects Domestic Ratings business to keep growing well along with the 
economic growth. CRISIL Ratings’ growth in the past 3-4 years was largely driven by 
market share shift and pricing improvement. Now the industry revenue pool itself has 
started to grow and the co. is likely to maintain its market share and pricing differential. 
Bank Loan Ratings has been growing faster than Bond Ratings in recent quarters due. 
This could likely change when rate/liquidity conditions start to ease. CRISIL is focused 
on new rating products like co-lending.  

ESG Ratings subsidiary is witnessing slow traction at the start. All ESG related offerings 
(incl. analytics, scoring, research, etc.) along with management, operational and 
business teams have been shifted here. ESG Ratings market will grow with 
Investor/User demand and through any regulatory push. While pricing would be market 
driven, CRISIL is confident of commanding a significant premium.            

Margins may have likely troughed  
The Q1 CY24 EBITDA margin of 26% seems a likely trough as it was materially 
impacted by margin fall in GR&RS business. As growth headwinds in this business are 
expected to gradually abate in coming quarters, the margin recovery should follow. 
Other critical margin levers for CRISIL are the realization of operating leverage in 
Domestic Ratings and GBA businesses, and relatively faster growth in them. Co. 
continues to harbor expectations of growing margins over the longer run, as it sees 
opportunity for expanding margins across businesses.  

CRISIL’s valuation now is more in sync with its near-term outlook, and hence the stock 
is likely to stabilize after recent correction. We would turn bullish after seeing cyclical 
recovery in GR&RS business. Our current consol. growth and margin estimates for 
CY24 to a large extent factor a reasonable recovery in financial performance in the 
remaining three quarters. However, a stronger comeback by GR&RS business, 
sustained traction in GBA, improvement in growth of GAC, and continued momentum 
in Domestic Ratings could pose upside risks to our CY25 estimates. For now, we retain 
Neutral rating with unchanged estimates and 12m TP of Rs4500.              

Reco : NEUTRAL 

CMP : Rs 4,111 

Target Price : Rs 4,500 

Potential Return : +9.5% 

 

Stock data (as on June 15, 2024) 

Nifty 23,466 
52 Week h/l (Rs) 5269 / 3661 
Market cap (Rs/USD mn) 303636 / 3634 
Outstanding Shares (mn)  73  
6m Avg t/o (Rs mn):  212  
Div. yield (%):  1.2  
Bloomberg code:  CRISIL IN  
NSE code:  CRISIL  

 
Stock performance  

 1M 3M 1Y 

Absolute return  -6.0% -17.4% 5.8% 
 
Shareholding pattern (As of Mar-24) 
Promoter 66.7% 
FII+DII 20.2% 
Others 13.2% 

 
∆ in stance 
(1-Yr) New Old 
Rating NEUTRAL NEUTRAL 
Target Price 4,500 4,500 

 

∆ in earnings estimates 

 CY23 CY24e CY25e 
EPS (New) 90.1 96.0 112.5 
EPS (Old) 90.1 96.0 112.5 
% Change - - - 

 
Financial Summary 
(Rs mn) CY23 CY24E CY25E 
Net Revenue 31,395 34,223 38,695 
EBIDTA 8,815 9,268 10,761 
Margin (%) 28.1% 27.1% 27.8% 
PAT 6,584 7,015 8,227 
Growth (%) 16.7% 6.5% 17.3% 
ROE (%) 33.1% 30.1% 31.2% 
EPS (Rs) 90.1 96.0 112.5 
P/E (x) 45.6 42.8 36.5 
BV (Rs) 299 338 383 
P/BV (x) 13.7 12.2 10.7 
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STORY IN CHARTS 

Exhibit 1:  Overall/Consol revenue growth trend  Exhibit 2: Segmental revenue growth trend 

  
Source: Company, YES Sec Source: Company, YES Sec 

Exhibit 3: Segmental revenue mix  Exhibit 4: EBITDA margin movement  

  
Source: Company, YES Sec Source: Company, YES Sec 

Exhibit 5: Segmental margins Exhibit 6: High profitability & DPR to continue  

  
Source: Company, YES Sec Source: Company, YES Sec 
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Exhibit 7: Consistent robust cash generation ensures significant liquidity on BS despite high DPR   

 
Source: Company, YES Sec 

Exhibit 8: Core profitability metrics will improve underpinned by margin expansion and healthy growth 

  
Source: Company, YES Sec Source: Company, YES Sec 

Exhibit 9: 1 year rolling P/E band Exhibit 10: 1 year rolling P/E vis-à-vis the Mean 

  
Source: Company, YES Sec Source: Company, YES Sec 
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FINANCIALS  

Exhibit 11: Balance sheet 

Y/e 31 Mar (Rs mn) CY21 CY22 CY23 CY24E CY25E 

Equity 73 73 73 73 73 

Reserves 15,711 17,847 21,820 24,626 27,918 

Net worth 15,784 17,920 21,893 24,699 27,991 

Long-Term Provisions 212 289 404 444 489 

Other financial liabilities 1,026 663 780 780 780 

Total Non-Current Liabilities 1,237 952 1,184 1,224 1,269 

Trade Payables 1,337 1,420 1,426 1,554 1,757 

Other financial liabilities 2,904 3,875 3,794 4,135 4,676 

Other Current Liabilities 2,908 3,152 3,800 4,142 4,684 

Short-Term Provisions 815 871 1,011 1,112 1,223 

Current tax liabilities (net) 53 120 39 43 47 

Total Current Liabilities  8,018 9,438 10,069 10,986 12,387 

Total Equity & Liabilities 25,039 28,310 33,145 36,910 41,646 
      

Tangible Fixed Asset 403 474 445 445 445 

Right of Use 1,270 866 553 525 499 

Intangible Fixed Asset 1,208 1,052 1,141 1,084 1,030 

Intangible Assets under development 55 136 309 309 309 

Goodwill 3,727 3,798 4,208 3,998 3,798 

Non-current investments 1,954 1,908 2,781 3,059 3,365 

Deferred tax assets (net) 592 794 857 943 1,037 

Long term loans and advances 303 131 141 155 170 

Other non-current assets 33 22 91 100 110 

Non-current tax assets 1,157 1,518 1,648 1,812 1,994 

Other financial assets 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Non-Current Assets 10,702 10,698 12,172 12,429 12,756 

Investments 4,495 4,927 7,780 10,114 13,148 

Trade receivables 5,410 7,588 6,895 7,516 8,498 

Cash and cash equivalents 2,944 3,214 3,699 3,864 3,811 

ST Loans and advances 23 32 39 43 47 

Other current assets 1,273 1,544 2,199 2,529 2,909 

Other financial assets 192 306 361 415 477 

Total Current Assets 14,337 17,612 20,973 24,481 28,890 

Total Assets 25,039 28,310 33,145 36,910 41,646 

Source: Company, YES Sec 
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Exhibit 12: Income statement 

Y/e 31 Mar (Rs mn) CY21 CY22 CY23 CY24E CY25E 

Ratings 5,924 6,634 7,724 8,658 9,807 

Research 17,083 21,053 23,671 25,565 28,888 

Total Revenue 23,007 27,687 31,395 34,223 38,695 

Employee Expenses 12,869 15,530 17,478 19,488 21,826 

Professional fees 1,239 1,230 1,262 1,376 1,556 

Associate services fees 1,226 1,322 1,476 1,609 1,819 

Other Expenses 1,568 1,894 1,897 2,011 2,252 

EBITDA 6,105 7,296 8,815 9,268 10,761 

Other Income 770 1,225 936 983 1,131 

Depreciation 1,060 1,033 1,038 821 839 

Interest Expense 89 64 37 26 25 

PBT 5,726 7,424 8,677 9,404 11,028 

Tax 1,526 1,780 2,093 2,389 2,801 

PAT 4,658 5,644 6,584 7,015 8,227 

Source: Company, YES Sec 

Exhibit 13: Cashflow 

Y/e 31 Mar (Rs mn) CY21 CY22 CY23 CY24E CY25E 

PBT  5,726   7,424   8,677   9,404   11,028  

Depreciation  1,060   1,033   1,038   821   839  

Change in working cap  (1,919)  (1,816)  568   (325)  (284) 

Tax paid  1,526   1,780   2,093   2,389   2,801  

Others  1,373   2   1,338   -    -   

Cash flow from operations  4,713   4,862   9,529   7,512   8,781  

Capex  38   (696)  (1,367)  (526)  (558) 

Change in investments  (1,688)  (386)  (3,727)  (2,612)  (3,340) 

Cash flow from investments  (1,650)  (1,082)  (5,094)  (3,139)  (3,898) 

Free cash flow  3,063   3,781   4,435   4,373   4,883  

Equity raised/(repaid)  0   0   -    -    -   

Dividend (incl. tax)  3,365   3,510   3,950   4,208   4,935  

Others - - - - - 

Cash flow from financing  (3,365)  (3,510)  (3,950)  (4,208)  (4,935) 

Net change in cash  (302)  271   485   165   (53) 

Op Cash  2,787   2,944   3,214   3,699   3,864  

Cl Cash  2,944   3,214   3,699   3,864   3,811  

Source: Company, YES Sec 
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Exhibit 14: Ratio analysis 

Y/e 31 Mar (Rs mn) CY21 CY22 CY23 CY24E CY25E 

Growth ratios (%)      

Ratings Revenue 4.8% 12.0% 16.4% 12.1% 13.3% 

Research Revenue 33.2% 23.2% 12.4% 8.0% 13.0% 

Advisory Revenue 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

EBITDA 22.3% 19.5% 20.8% 5.1% 16.1% 

Profit Before Tax 24.9% 29.6% 16.9% 8.4% 17.3% 

Net profit 31.3% 21.2% 16.7% 6.5% 17.3% 

       

Operating Ratios      

EBITDA Margin 26.5% 26.4% 28.1% 27.1% 27.8% 

PBT Margin 24.9% 26.8% 27.6% 27.5% 28.5% 

PAT Margin 20.2% 20.4% 21.0% 20.5% 21.3% 

ROE 32.2% 33.5% 33.1% 30.1% 31.2% 

Dividend Payout Ratio 72.2% 62.2% 60.0% 60.0% 60.0% 
      

Per share       

EPS 63.9 77.2 90.1 96.0 112.5 

Book Value 216.5 245.1 299.5 337.9 382.9 
      

Valuation Ratios      

P/E 64.3 53.2 45.6 42.8 36.5 

P/BV 19.0 16.8 13.7 12.2 10.7 

Dividend Yield 1.1% 1.1% 1.2% 1.3% 1.6% 

Source: Company, YES Sec 
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DISCLAIMER 

Investments in securities market are subject to market risks, read all the 
related documents carefully before investing. 

The information and opinions in this report have been prepared by YSL 
and are subject to change without any notice. The report and 
information contained herein are strictly confidential and meant solely 
for the intended recipient and may not be altered in any way, 
transmitted to, copied or redistributed, in part or in whole, to any other 
person or to the media or reproduced in any form, without prior written 
consent of YSL.  

The information and opinions contained in the research report have 
been compiled or arrived at from sources believed to be reliable and 
have not been independently verified and no guarantee, representation 
of warranty, express or implied, is made as to their accuracy, 
completeness, authenticity or validity. No information or opinions 
expressed constitute an offer, or an invitation to make an offer, to buy 
or sell any securities or any derivative instruments related to such 
securities. Investments in securities are subject to market risk. The value 
and return on investment may vary because of changes in interest rates, 
foreign exchange rates or any other reason. Investors should note that 
each security's price or value may rise or fall and, accordingly, investors 
may even receive amounts which are less than originally invested. The 
investor is advised to take into consideration all risk factors including 
their own financial condition, suitability to risk return profile and the 
like, and take independent professional and/or tax advice before 
investing. Opinions expressed are our current opinions as of the date 
appearing on this report. Investor should understand that statements 
regarding future prospects may not materialize and are of general 
nature which may not be specifically suitable to any particular investor. 
Past performance may not necessarily be an indicator of future 
performance. Actual results may differ materially from those set forth 
in projections. Registration granted by SEBI and certification from NISM 
in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or provide any 
assurance of returns to investors. 

Technical Analysis reports focus on studying the price movement and 
trading turnover charts of securities or its derivatives, as opposed to 
focussing on a company’s fundamentals and opinions, as such, may not 
match with reports published on a company’s fundamentals. 

YSL, its research analysts, directors, officers, employees and associates 
accept no liabilities for any loss or damage of any kind arising out of the 
use of this report. This report is not directed or intended for distribution 
to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or 
located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such 
distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, 
regulation or which would subject YSL and associates to any 
registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. The 

securities described herein may or may not be eligible for sale in all 
jurisdictions or to certain category of investors. Persons in whose 
possession this document may come are required to inform themselves 
of and to observe such restriction. 

YES Securities (India) Limited distributes research and engages in other 
approved or allowable activities with respect to U.S. Institutional 
Investors through SEC 15a-6 rules and regulations under an exclusive 
chaperone arrangement with Brasil Plural Securities LLC. The views and 
sentiments expressed in this research report and any findings thereof 
accurately reflect YES Securities (India) Limited analyst’s truthful views 
about the subject securities and or issuers discussed herein. YES 
Securities (India) Limited is not registered as a broker-dealer under the 
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act") and is 
not a member of the Securities Investor Protection Corporation ("SIPC"). 
Brasil Plural Securities LLC is registered as a broker-dealer under the 
Exchange Act and is a member of SIPC. For questions or additional 
information, please contact Gil Aikins (gil.aikins@brasilplural.com) or call 
+1 212 388 5600. 

This Research Report is the product of YES Securities (India) Limited. YES 
Securities (India) Limited is the employer of the research analyst(s) who 
has prepared the research report. YES Securities (India) Limited is the 
employer of the YES Securities (India) Limited Representative who is 
responsible for the report, are responsible for the content of the YES 
Securities (India) Limited Research Report; any material conflicts of 
interest of YES Securities (India) Limited in relation to the issuer(s) or 
securities discussed in the YES Securities (India) Limited Research Report. 
This YES Securities (India) Limited Research Report is distributed in the 
United States through Brasil Plural Securities LLC (BPS). The research 
analyst(s) preparing the research report is/are resident outside the United 
States (U.S.) and is/ are not associated persons of any U.S. regulated 
broker-dealer and therefore the analyst(s) is/are not subject to 
supervision by a U.S. broker-dealer, and is/are not required to satisfy the 
regulatory licensing requirements of FINRA or required to otherwise 
comply with U.S. rules or regulations regarding, among other things, 
communications with a subject company, public appearances and trading 
securities held by a research analyst account. This report is intended for 
distribution by YES Securities (India) Limited only to "Major Institutional 
Investors" as defined by Rule 15a-6(b)(4) of the U.S. Securities and 
Exchange Act, 1934 (the Exchange Act) and interpretations thereof by 
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) in reliance on Rule 15a 
6(a)(2). If the recipient of this report is not a Major Institutional Investor 
as specified above, then it should not act upon this report and return the 
same to the sender. Further, this report may not be copied, duplicated 
and/or transmitted onward to any U.S. person or entity. Transactions in 
securities discussed in this research report should be effected through 
Brasil Plural Securities LLC (BPS) or another U.S. registered broker 
dealer/Entity as informed by YES Securities (India) Limited from time to 
time. 
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DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 

Name of the Research Analyst: Rajiv Mehta, Manuj Oberoi 

The analyst hereby certifies that opinion expressed in this research 
report accurately reflect his or her personal opinion about the subject 
securities and no part of his or her compensation was, is or will be 
directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendation and opinion 
expressed in this research report. 

Sr. 
No. Particulars Yes/No 

1 Research Analyst or his/her relative’s or YSL’s 
financial interest in the subject company(ies) 

No 

2 

Research Analyst or his/her relative or YSL’s 
actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more 
securities of the subject company(ies) at the end 
of the month immediately preceding the date of 
publication of the Research Report 

No 

3 
Research Analyst or his/her relative or YSL has 
any other material conflict of interest at the time 
of publication of the Research Report 

No 

4 Research Analyst has served as an officer, director 
or employee of the subject company(ies) 

No 

5 
YSL has received any compensation from the 
subject company in the past twelve months No 

6 

YSL has received any compensation for 
investment banking or merchant banking or 
brokerage services from the subject company in 
the past twelve months 

No 

7 

YSL has received any compensation for products 
or services other than investment banking or 
merchant banking or brokerage services from the 
subject company in the past twelve months 

No 

8 
YSL has received any compensation or other 
benefits from the subject company or third party 
in connection with the research report 

No 

9 
YSL has managed or co-managed public offering 
of securities for the subject company in the past 
twelve months 

No 

10 
Research Analyst or YSL has been engaged in 
market making activity for the subject 
company(ies) 

No 

Since YSL and its associates are engaged in various businesses in the 
financial services industry, they may have financial interest or may have 
received compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or 
brokerage services or for any other product or services of whatsoever 
nature from the subject company(ies) in the past twelve months or 
associates of YSL may have managed or co-managed public offering of 
securities in the past twelve months of the subject company(ies) whose 
securities are discussed herein. 

Associates of YSL may have actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more 
and/or other material conflict of interest in the securities discussed 
herein. 
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RECOMMENDATION PARAMETERS FOR FUNDAMENTAL 
REPORTS 

Analysts assign ratings to the stocks according to the expected 
upside/downside relative to the current market price and the estimated 
target price. Depending on the expected returns, the recommendations 
are categorized as mentioned below. The performance horizon is 12 to 
18 months unless specified and the target price is defined as the 
analysts’ valuation for a stock. No benchmark is applicable to the ratings 
mentioned in this report. 

 

BUY: Upside greater than 20% over 12 months 

ADD: Upside between 10% to 20% over 12 months 

NEUTRAL: Upside between 0% to 10% over 12 months 

REDUCE: Downside between 0% to -10% over 12 months 

SELL: Downside greater than -10% over 12 months 
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